CITY COUNCIL

ATLANTA, GEORGIA

.11

14-R-3409

A RESOLUTION BY CITY UTILITIES COMMITTEE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS
DESIGNEE, TO ENTER INTO AMENDMENT AGREEMENT NUMBER 1 WITH PRECISION 2000,
INC., FOR FC-5895, LOWERY BOULEVARD PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, ON
BEHALF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($70,000.00); WITH ALL CONTRACTED WORK
TO BE CHARGED TO AND PAID FROM VARIOUS FUND, DEPARTMENT, ORGANIZATION AND
ACCOUNT NUMBERSLISTED HEREIN; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Workflow List:
Santana Kempson Wright Completed 04/17/2014 4:19 PM
Rita Braswell Completed 04/17/2014 5:10 PM
Richard Mendoza Completed 04/18/2014 9:32 AM
Saul Schultz Completed 04/18/2014 11:18 AM
Finance Completed 04/18/2014 3:29 PM
Procurement Completed 04/18/2014 4:35 PM
Adam Smith Completed 04/21/2014 7:53 AM
Mayor's Office Compl eted 04/21/2014 8:56 AM
Office of Research and Policy Analysis Completed 04/21/2014 9:01 AM
City Utilities Committee Pending
Atlanta City Council Pending
Mayor's Office Pending
Certified by Presiding Officer Certified by Clerk
Mayor’s Action
See Authentication Page Attachment
Pagelof 3

Packet Pg. 145




.11

A RESOLUTION BY CITY UTILITIES COMMITTEE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS
DESIGNEE, TO ENTER INTO AMENDMENT AGREEMENT NUMBER 1 WITH PRECISION 2000,
INC., FOR FC-5895, LOWERY BOULEVARD PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, ON
BEHALF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($70,000.00); WITH ALL CONTRACTED WORK
TO BE CHARGED TO AND PAID FROM VARIOUS FUND, DEPARTMENT, ORGANIZATION AND
ACCOUNT NUMBERSLISTED HEREIN; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the City did solicit Bids for Contract Number FC-5895, Lowery Boulevard Pedestrian
Improvements Project (“ Contract”); and

WHEREAS, the Atlanta City Council adopted Resolution 13-R-3158 on June 2, 2013 and the same was
approved per City Charter Section 2-403 on June 12, 2013 which authorized the Agreement for FC-5895
with Precision 2000, Inc., in an amount not to exceed Four Hundred Sixty Thousand Six Hundred
Seventeen Dollars and Five Cents ($460,617.05); and

WHEREAS, the base term of the Contract was for a period of One (1) year for full completion with no
renewal options; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works desires to enter into Amendment Agreement Number 1
with Precision 2000, for FC-5895 in an amount not to exceed Seventy Thousand Dollars and No Cents
($70,000.00); and

WHEREAS, Precision 2000, Inc. has performed the contracted services satisfactorily; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of the Department of Public Works and the Chief Procurement Officer
recommend Amendment Agreement Number 1 for FC-5895, Lowery Boulevard Pedestrian
Improvements Project.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ATLANTA, GEORGIA, HEREBY RESOLVES that the
Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to enter into Amendment Agreement Number 1 for FC-5895,
Lowery Boulevard Pedestrian Improvements Project with Precision 2000, Inc., in an amount not to
exceed Seventy Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($70,000.00).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that al contracted work shall be charged to and paid from the listed
FDOA: 3502 (General Government Capital Fund) 130308 (DPW Transportation Design) 5414002 (FAC
Other Than Buildings/Infrastructure) 4270000 (Traffic Engineering) 101 110258 (Lowery Blvd) 91795
(Dev Impact Fees - Trans) - $1,886.62, 3503 (Capital Finance Fund) 130308 (DPW Transportation
Design) 5414002 (FAC Other Than BuildingdInfrastructure) 4270000 (Traffic Engineering) 102
110258 (Lowery Blvd Streetscapes) 22037 (Repurposed Bond Proceeds) - $7,876.59, 7701 (Trust Fund)
130308 (DPW Transportation Design) 5414002 (FAC Other Than Buildingd/Infrastructure) 4270000

14-R-3409
Page 2 of 3

Packet Pg. 146




.11

(Traffic Engineering) 115 101619 (Citywide Sidewalk Program) 91494 (Trust Fund 9999) - $60,236.79
and PTAEO Funding Source: 13110258 101 350291795 5414002 COA, 13110258 102 350322037
5414002, COA 13101619 115 770191494 5414002 COA.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Procurement Officer is directed to assist the City
Attorney in the preparation of the appropriate Agreement for execution by the Mayor.

AND FINALLY BE IT RESOLVED, that the Agreement will not become binding upon the City, and
the City will incur no liability under it until the Agreement has been approved by the City Attorney asto
form, executed by the Mayor, attested to by the Municipal Clerk, and delivered to Precision 2000, Inc.

14-R-3409
Page 3 of 3

Packet Pg. 147




[.11.a

- TRANSMITTAL FORM FOR LEGISLA_TION
TO: MAYOR’S OFFICE ATTN: CANDACE L. BYRD

Dept.’s Legislative Liaison: Santana Kempson Wright

Contact Number:  (404) 330-6579

Originating Department: Department of Public Works

Committee(s) of Purview: City Utilities Committee

Chief of Staff Deadline: April 11, 2014

Anticipated Committee Meeting Date(s): _April 29, 2014

Anticipated Full Council Date: May 5, 2014 //

[
SauJ Schultz A/%{’A//W \\

N7/ Y/ AN
W ”({Lﬁé %\

Chief Infor matmn Officer Sl;,uatum (for IT Procurementsy __ N/

%‘ Chief Procurement Officer Signature: a/( M X/\

CAPTION

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO ENTER
INTO AMENDMENT AGREEMENT NUMBER 1 WITH PRECISION 2000, INC,, FOR
FC-5895, LOWERY BOULEVARD PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, ON
BEHALF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO.CENTS (570,000.00)); WITH
ALL CONTRACTED WORK TO BE CHARGED TO AND PAID FROM VARIOUS
FUND, DEPARTMENT, ORGANIZATION AND ACCOUNT NUMBERS LISTED
HEREIN AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Legislative Counsel’s Signature:

[\X")/Commissioner’s Signature:

Chief Financial Officer: &

FINANCIAL IMPACT $70,000. 00

Mayor’s Staff Only

Received by CPO: Received by LC from CPO:
(date) _

Received by Mayor’s Offices Y | !L/ Reviewed P )
(date) (datc)

Attachment: Lowery Blvd Pedestrian Impvmts, Amdt #1 - FC-5895 (14-R-3409 : Lowery Boulevard Pedestrain Improvements, FC-5895 -

Submitted to Council: 2 (date)

Packet Pg. 148




A RESOLUTION
BY CITY UTILITIES COMMITTEE

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO ENTER
INTO AMENDMENT AGREEMENT NUMBER 1 WITH PRECISION 2000, INC., FOR
FC-5895, LOWERY BOULEVARD PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, ON
BEHALF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($70,000.00)); WITH
ALL CONTRACTED WORK TO BE CHARGED TO AND PAID FROM VARIOUS
FUND, DEPARTMENT, ORGANIZATION AND ACCOUNT NUMBERS LISTED
HEREIN; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the City did solicit Bids for Contract Number FC-5895, Lowery Boulevard
Pedestrian Improvements Project (“Contract™); and

WHEREAS, the Atlanta City Council adopted Resolution 13-R-3158 on June 2, 2013 and the
same was approved per City Charter Section 2-403 on June 12, 2013 which authorized the
Agreement for FC-5895 with Precision 2000, Inc., in an amount not to exceed Four Hundred
Sixty Thousand Six Hundred Seventeen Dollars and Five Cents ($460,617.05); and

WHEREAS, the base term of the Contract was for a period of One (1) year for full completion
with no renewal options; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works desires to enter into Amendment Agreement
Number 1 with Precision 2000, Inc., for FC-5895 in an amount not to exceed Seventy Thousand
Dollars and No Cents ($70,000.00); and

WHEREAS, Precision 2000, Inc. has performed the contracted services satisfactorily; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of the Department of Public Works and the Chief Procurement
Officer recommend Amendment Agreement Number 1 for FC-5895, Lowery Boulevard
Pedestrian Improvements Project.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ATLANTA, GEORGIA, HEREBY
RESOLVES that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to enter into Amendment Agreement
Number 1 for FC-5895, Lowery Boulevard Pedestrian Improvements Project with Precision
2000, Inc., in an amount not to exceed Seventy Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($70,000.00).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all contracted work shall be charged to and paid from the
listed FDOA: 3502 (General Government Capital Fund) 130308 (DPW Transportation Design)
5414002 (FAC Other Than Buildings/Infrastructure) 4270000 (Traffic Engineering) 101 110258
(Lowery Blvd) 91795 (Dev Impact Fees - Trans) - $1,886.62, 3503 (Capital Finance Fund)
130308 (DPW Transportation Design) 5414002 (FAC Other Than Buildings/Infrastructure)
4270000 (Traffic Engineering) 102 110258 (Lowery Blvd Streetscapes) 22037 (Repurposed
Bond Proceeds) - $7,876.59, 7701 (Trust Fund) 130308 (DPW Transportation Design) 5414002
(FAC Other Than Buildings/Infrastructure) 4270000 (Traffic Engineering) 115 101619
(Citywide Sidewalk Program) 91494 (Trust Fund 9999) - $60,236.79 and PTAEO Funding

I.11.a

Attachment: Lowery Blvd Pedestrian Impvmts, Amdt #1 - FC-5895 (14-R-3409 : Lowery Boulevard Pedestrain Improvements, FC-5895 -

Packet Pg. 149




I.11.a

Source: 13110258 101 350291795 5414002 COA, 13110258 102 350322037 5414002, COA
13101619 115 770191494 5414002 COA.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Procurement Officer is directed to assist the
City Attorney in the preparation of the appropriate Agreement for execution by the Mayor.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the Agreement will not become binding upon the City, and
the City will incur no liability under it until the Agreement has been approved by the City
Attorney as to form, executed by the Mayor, attested to by the Municipal Clerk, and delivered to
Precision 2000, Inc.

Attachment: Lowery Blvd Pedestrian Impvmts, Amdt #1 - FC-5895 (14-R-3409 : Lowery Boulevard Pedestrain Improvements, FC-5895 -

Packet Pg. 150




Part II: Legislative White Paper: (This portion of the Legislative Request Form will be shared
with City Council members and staff)

I.11.a

A. To be completed by Legislative Counsel:

Caption:

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO ENTER INTO
AMENDMENT AGREEMENT: NUMBER 1 WITH PRECISION 2000, INC., FOR FC-5895, LOWERY
BOULEVARD PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, ON BEHALF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS IN AN. AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO
CENTS ($70,000.00)); WITH ALL CONTRACTED WORK TO BE CHARGED TO AND PAID FROM
VARIOUS FUND, DEPARTMENT, ORGANIZATION AND ACCOUNT NUMBERS LISTED HEREIN;
AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Committee of Purview: City Utilities Committee

Committee Meeting Date: April 29, 2014

Council Meeting Date: May 5, 2014

Requesting Dept.: Department of Public Works

B. To be completed by the department:

1. Please provide a summary of the purpose of this legislation (Justification Statement).

The purpose of this legislation is to add additional funds to accommodate changes and to account for
unforeseen construction activities associated with the Lowery Boulevard Streetscape project with

Precision 2000, Inc. The total impact of this change is $70,000. Details of the change are shown below:

Lowery Boulevard Streetscape Project { Pl #0004463)
Cost
Description . . Comment
P Differential
Concrete Sidewalk/Valley . . .
Gutter 6" -$4,251.10 | Change resulting from revised quantities
Brick Pavers - Vehicular -522,680.30 | Scope Change
Brick Pavers - Pedestrian $8,414.60 | Special order (Premium)
Directional Bore 4" $2,775.00 | Change resulting from revised quantities
Concrete Valley Gutter 8" $21,039.90 | ltems missing from bid schedule
Clock $15,850.00 | Change resulting from revised quantities
Stamped Asphalt $23,800.00 | Scope Change

Attachment: Lowery Blvd Pedestrian Impvmts, Amdt #1 - FC-5895 (14-R-3409 : Lowery Boulevard Pedestrain Improvements, FC-5895 -

Packet Pg. 151




Concrete Median $11,720.00 | Change resulting from revised quantities

Concrete Header Curb 6" $3,317.50 | Items missing from bid schedule

Sand (safety ped bricks delay) $539.98 | Change resulting from delay in brick pavers

Subtotal $60,525.58
Contingencies $9,474.42
Total $70,000.00

2. Please provide background information regarding this legislation.

The additional funding will account for changes in the project scope of work, quantities, and contingencies

for unforeseen events. The limits of the project are Lowery Boulevard from Ralph David Abernathy

Boulevard to 1-20 Overpass.

3. If Applicable/Known:

(a) Contract Type: n/a

(b) Source Selection: n/a

(c) Bids/Proposals Due: n/a
(d) Invitations Issued: n/a
(e) Number of Bids: n/a

) Proposals Received: n/a
(e Bidders/Proponents: n/a
(h)  Term of Contract: n/a

4. Fund Department Account Center:

Fund Department Organization and Account Numbers 3502 (General Government Capital Fund) 130308
(DPW Transportation Design) 5414002 (FAC Other Than Buildings/Infrastructure) 4270000 (Traffic
Engineering) 101 110258 (Lowery Blvd) 91795 (Dev Impact Fees - Trans) - $1,886.62 3503 (Capital
Finance Fund) 130308 (DPW Transportation Design) 5414002 (FAC Other Than Buildings/Infrastructure)
4270000 (Traffic Engineering) 102 110258 (Lowery Blvd Streetscapes) 22037 (Repurposed Bond
Proceeds) - $7,876.59 7701 (Trust Fund) 130308 (DPW Transportation Design) 5414002 (FAC Other Than
Buildings/Infrastructure) 4270000 (Traffic Engineering) 115 101619 (Citywide Sidewalk Program) 91494
(Trust Fund 9999) - $60,236.79 PTAEO Funding Source; 13110258 101 350291795 5414002 COA,

13110258 102 350322037 5414002 COA 13101619 115 770191494 5414002 COA

I.11.a

Attachment: Lowery Blvd Pedestrian Impvmts, Amdt #1 - FC-5895 (14-R-3409 : Lowery Boulevard Pedestrain Improvements, FC-5895 -

Packet Pg. 152




I.11.a

5. Source of Funds: General Government Capital Fund, Capital Finance Fund, Trust Fund

6. Fiscal Impact: $70,000.00
7. Method of Cost Recovery:

This Legislative Request Form Was Prepared By: Dawn Riley

Attachment: Lowery Blvd Pedestrian Impvmts, Amdt #1 - FC-5895 (14-R-3409 : Lowery Boulevard Pedestrain Improvements, FC-5895 -

Packet Pg. 153




I.11.a

Lowery Boulevard (AKA Ashby St) Pedestrian Improvement

10
(o))
Project (Pl #0004463) 3
e
1)
Joseph Lowery Blvd from Ralph David Abernathy Blvd to 120 Overpass o
:
Y Lucie Ave SW u N | S

ey arx olreel
by y B United Methodist th g
— =
(402) e Park St SW Park St SW £
2 870 8
/ = 0}
- ) o | _ _@ %
Ralph David Abemathy Fwy 0 3
e g ¢
Y ) @
XNON K >
6}7/ Exxon M S g
Fashion Industry °
Boutque Oak St SW ..
; B & ﬁ ew 1Bmm g
H % E] 0 Amencan ™
g 3 Famiy Del o
U o g Iﬂ Dollar A <
p v TC4S =
a )] {0- Real Estate Taco Be ” 8
s 2 E 3
I O
i i
= T
2 e 2 5
o ) £
< S <
1)) a
;,g o E
S 2 5
2 Fulton County :'\.fv' =
g [} West End Th o B rdr;’n ! é
~ Howell Park Performing Rainbow @ 6]_)
7] : e
Q iy BN Ralph David Abemathy Blvd SW =

id Aberma

Ph Dayig ) Zipn Dav >
Abemathy Bivd SW (1) 0 a 0 . g
Shrine of the ‘6 |I<J 3
B Black Madonna % 2 T
L . A é
e
8
<

Packet Pg. 154




LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY

FC-5895, Amendment Agreement No. 1 for Lowery Blvd. Pedestrian Improvements
TO: City Utilities Committee
CAPTION

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO ENTER
INTO AMENDMENT AGREEMENT NUMBER 1 WITH PRECISION 2000, INC., FOR
FC-5895, LOWERY BOULEVARD PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, ON
BEHALF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($870,000.00)); WITH
ALL CONTRACTED WORK TO BE CHARGED TO AND PAID FROM VARIOUS
FUND, DEPARTMENT, ORGANIZATION AND ACCOUNT NUMBERS LISTED

I.11.a

HEREIN; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Committee Meeting Date: April 29, 2014

Council Meeting Date: May 5, 2014

Legislation Title: Amendment Agreement Number 1 with
Precision 2000, Inc.

Requesting Dept.: Department of Public Works

Contract Type: Invitation to Bid

Advertisement: July 20, 2012

Bids/Proposals Due: August 27,2012

Invitations Mailed: 15

Bids/Proposals Received: Six (6)

Bidders/Proponents: Shaheeds Construction, Tople Construction, Neil
Engineering, Inc., C.P. Richards Construction, S.D.& C.,
Inc. Precision 2000, Inc.

Contractor: Precision 2000, Inc.

Original Amount: $460,617.05

Amended Value: $70,000.00

Attachment: Lowery Blvd Pedestrian Impvmts, Amdt #1 - FC-5895 (14-R-3409 : Lowery Boulevard Pedestrain Improvements, FC-5895 -

Packet Pg. 155




Scope Summary: The purpose of this legislation is to add additional funds
to accommodate unforeseen changes in the scope of

work, quantities and contingencies on the project.

Background: The original agreement executed on 8/8/13 and expires
on 8/7/14.

Evaluation Team: DPW and OCC

Term of Contract: Final completion is 365 calendars days.

Fund Account Centers:

3502 (General Government Capital Fund) 130308 (DPW Transportation Design)
5414002 (FAC Other Than Buildings/Infrastructure) 4270000 (Traffic Engineering)
101 110258 (Lowery Blvd) 91795 (Dev Impact Fees - Trans) - $1,886.62, 3503
(Capital Finance Fund) 130308 (DPW Transportation Design) 5414002 (FAC Other
Than Buildings/Infrastructure) 4270000 (Traffic Engineering) 102 110258 (Lowery
Blvd Streetscapes) 22037 (Repurposed Bond Proceeds) - $7,876.59, 7701 (Trust
Fund) 130308 (DPW Transportation Design) 5414002 (FAC Other Than
Buildings/Infrastructure) 4270000 (Traffic Engineering) 115 101619 (Citywide
Sidewalk Program) 91494 (Trust Fund 9999) - $60,236.79 and PTAEO Funding
Source: 13110258 101 350291795 5414002 COA, 13110258 102 350322037
5414002, COA 13101619 115 770191494 5414002 COA.

Prepared By: Valerie Floyd, CPPB

Contact Number: 404-330-6517

I.11.a

Attachment: Lowery Blvd Pedestrian Impvmts, Amdt #1 - FC-5895 (14-R-3409 : Lowery Boulevard Pedestrain Improvements, FC-5895 -

Packet Pg. 156




e
Home

PRECISION 2000, INC. Control Number: K823986

Main Reports Officers Filing History
Entity Info

Entity Id 1074131
Key Indicators

Model Type Corporation

Locale Domestic

Qualifier For-Profit

Business Name
Registration Date

Entity Status

Foreign Name

State
Country

Previous Names

Entity Status Date

PRECISION 2000, INC,
5/14/1998
Active/Compliance
3/28/2014

Date of Organization

Georgia

Principal Office Address

PRINCIPAL

Linel 2215 LAWSON WAY

Line2

City ATLANTA  State  Georgia Zip 30341
Agent

Is non-commercial Registered Agent? Yes

Name Sanchez, Carlos Francisco
Address

Linel 2215 Lawson Way

Line2

City Atlanta State Georgia Zip 30341

Email csanchez@precision2k.com

File

Name Changed . ) 5
Name Changed To  Surviving Entity Id -~ Cancelled Entity Id Effective Date Due Date Actions
From Number
No Miscellaneous Filings were found.
G » 0 [15]

Attachment: Lowery Blvd Pedestrian Impvmts, Amdt #1 - FC-5895 (14-R-3409 : Lowery Boulevard Pedestrain Improvements, FC-5895 -

https://cgov.sos.state.ga.us/Account.aspx/ViewEntityData?entityl... 4

Packet Pg. 157




I.11.a

- G685-0d ‘sluswanoidwi urensepad preasinog A1emoT : 60vE-H-T) G685-Od - T# IPWY ‘SIwAdw| ueliisapad pA|g A19moT :luswyoeny

{Do Not Write Above This Line)

First Reading

FINAL COUNCIL ACTION

ARESOLUTION
BY CITY UTILITIES COMMITTEE

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR
HIS DESIGNEE, TO ENTER INTO AMENDMENT
AGREEMENT NUMBER 1 WITH PRECISION 2000,
INC., FOR FC-5895, LOWERY BOULEVARD
PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, ON
BEHALF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WORKS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO
CENTS ($70,000.00)); WITH ALL CONTRACTED
WORK TO BE CHARGED TO AND PAID FROM
VARIOUS FUND, DEPARTMENT, ORGANIZATION
AND ACCOUNT NUMBERS LISTED HEREIN; AND
FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

CONSENT REFER

REGULAR REPORT REFER
ADVERTISE & REFER

1" ADOPT 2"° READ & REFER

oooono

PERSONAL PAPER REFER

Date Referred

Referred To:

Date Referred

Referred To:

Date Referred

Referred To:

Packet Pg. 158

2 st nd
Committee D nd mDmH &2 ga
Date eagings
Chaw [7] consent [Yote 0 RC Vote
Referced To
Commitiee Committee CERTIFIED
Date Date
Chair Chair
Action Action
Fav, Adv, Hold (see rev. side) Fav, Adv, Hold (see rev. side)
Other Other
Members Members
Refer To Refer To
Committee Committee
Date Date
Chair Chair
Action Action
Fav, Adv, Hold (see rev. side) Fav, Adv, Hold (see rev. side)
Other Other
Members Members
MAYOR’S ACTION
Refer To Refer To




